

No. 18-1946

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

League of Women Voters of Michigan *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

Ruth Johnson, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants,

*and*

Rep. Lee Chatfield, in his official capacity as Speaker Pro Tempore of the Michigan House of Representatives, and Rep. Aaron Miller, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Elections and Ethics Committee of the Michigan House of Representatives,

Proposed Intervenors-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
Civ. No. 17-cv-14148, Hon. Eric L. Clay, Denise Page Hood, Gordon J. Quist

---

**CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Joseph H. Yeager  
Ryan M. Hurley  
Harmony Mappes  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
300 N. Meridian Street, Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
(317) 237-0300 (phone)  
(317) 237-1000 (fax)  
Jay.Yeager@FaegreBD.com  
Ryan.Hurley@FaegreBD.com  
Harmony.Mappes@FaegreBD.com

Mark Brewer  
GOODMAN ACKER P.C.  
17000 W. Ten Mile, Second Floor  
Southfield Michigan 48075  
(248) 483-5000 (phone)  
(248) 483-3131 (fax)  
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. In 2011, Michigan’s Republican-controlled legislature gerrymanders Michigan’s state and federal legislative districts for partisan advantage.....	3
C. Voters challenge the Plans as unconstitutional partisan gerrymanders.....	5
D. Members of Michigan’s Congressional delegation move to intervene, and the district court denies their motion.....	7
E. Legislators move to intervene, and the district court denies their motion.....	7
F. This Court reverses the district court’s denial of the Congressional Intervenors’s motion to intervene .....	9
G. The district court sets and enforces an aggressive discovery and dispositive motion schedule.....	10
H. Legislators appeal the district court’s denial of their motion to intervene .....	11
Summary of Argument .....	12
I. The Court should grant Voters’ motion to remand .....	12
II. If the Court does not grant Voters’ motion to remand, or considers Legislators’ position on the merits, the Court should affirm the district court	15
a. Standard of Review.....	16
b. Legislators’ request to intervene was untimely.....	16
c. The Secretary and Congressional Intervenors are presumed to, and do, adequately represent any interests Legislators may have .....	20
i. The “economic harm” and reduced reelection chances interests are adequately represented by the Congressional Intervenors.....	23
ii. The “official conduct,” “public funds,” and federal constitutional interests are adequately represented by the Secretary .....	24
d. Legislators do not have a “substantial, legal interest” in the subject of the case.....	25

i.	The regulation of Legislators’ official conduct/vested power of Michigan’s legislative branch under the United States Constitution is not a separately cognizable interest .....	26
ii.	The alleged interest in avoiding diminished reelection chances is insufficient under Rule 24(a)(2).....	28
iii.	The alleged economic interest is unsubstantiated and inadequate under Rule 24(a)(2) .....	29
e.	The speculation regarding hypothetical future inadequacy of representation is premature .....	32
f.	None of Legislators’ supposed interests will be impaired .....	33
III.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Legislators’ request for permissive intervention .....	34
a.	The district court’s denial of permissive intervention can be reversed only if it was a clear abuse of discretion.....	34
b.	The district court did not clearly abuse its discretion in denying Legislators’ request for permissive intervention .....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Snyder</i> , 2018 WL 327452 (6th Cir. Jan. 9, 2018) .....	35
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	6
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) .....	2
<i>Blount-Hill v. Bd. of Educ. of Ohio</i> , 195 F. App'x 482 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20, 31, 32
<i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> , 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 20, 31, 35
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	21, 22
<i>Burger Chef Sys., Inc. v. Burger Chef of Mich., Inc.</i> , 334 F.2d 926 (6th Cir. 1964) .....	35
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirm. Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	36, 37
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Schuetz v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	21
<i>Dem. Party of U.S. v. Nat'l Conservative PAC</i> , 578 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1983), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other</i> <i>grounds sub nom. FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	29
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> 138 S.Ct 1916 (2018) .....	6
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	22

<i>Grubbs v. Norris</i> , 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	20, 25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	31
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. City of Memphis</i> , 73 Fed. App'x 123 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , No. 18-1437 (6th Cir. Aug. 30, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984) .....	6
<i>Mich. State. AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 34
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 2014 WL 2171097 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2014) .....	21
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	35
<i>One Wisc. Inst., Inc. v. Nichol</i> , 310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	25
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>Penick v. Columbus Educ. Ass'n</i> , 574 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	37
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	2
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972) .....	24

*Smith v. Boyle*,  
 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 28, 29

*Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action*,  
 480 U.S. 370 (1987) ..... 2

*Stuart v. Huff*,  
 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman*,  
 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Swift & Co. v. Wickham*,  
 382 U.S. 111 (1965) ..... 7

*Texas Dem. Party v. Benkiser*,  
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....28, 30, 31

*United States v. Detroit Int’l Bridge Co.*,  
 7 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 25

*United States v. Michigan*,  
 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 21, 32, 33, 37

*United States v. Tennessee*,  
 260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) .....16, 31, 32

*United States v. Univ. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 24

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 570 U.S. 744 (2013) ..... 24, 26

*Vasalle v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 36

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
 541 U.S. 267 (2004) ..... 4

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) .....28, 30, 31

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1357 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	1

**STATE STATUTES**

MICH. COMP. LAWS §§ 14.29, 21.162 .....	24, 25, 27
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.21 .....	27
MICH. COMP. LAWS §§ 168.133.....	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.163.....	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.534.....	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.551.....	13

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a).....	2
Sixth Cir. Local Rule 26.1 .....	2
